STATE of MINNESOTA



TIM PAWLENTY GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER 03-04 PROVIDING FOR THE CONTINUATION OF CERTAIN EXECUTIVE ORDERS

I, TIM PAWLENTY, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 4.035, subdivision 3, provides that all executive orders expire 90 days after the date that the governor who issued the orders vacates office; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to the operation of state government to continue certain executive orders;

NOW, THEREFORE, I hereby order that the following executive orders remain in effect:

- 02-02 PROVIDING FOR THE ASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES TO STATE AGENCIES UNDER THE LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND ACT OF 1965 (P.L. 94-422); RESCINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 93-13
- 01-01 PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE GOVERNOR'S STATE CAPITOL 2005 COMMISSION
- 00-02 DIRECTING STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES TO FOLLOW A "NO-NET LOSS" POLICY IN REGARD TO WETLANDS
- 99-20 EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER ASSIGNING RESPONSIBILITIES TO STATE AGENCIES IN CASE OF EMERGENCY

- 99-17 DESIGNATING THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY AS CO-TRUSTEES FOR NATURAL RESOURCES
- 99-12 PROVIDING FOR A GOVERNOR'S COUNCIL ON MINNESOTA'S LAKE SUPERIOR COASTAL PROGRAM, AND ASSIGNING RESPONSIBILITY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
- 99-9 PROVIDING FOR A CLIENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR INDIVIDUALS RECEIVING OR SEEKING SERVICES UNDER THE REHABILITIATION ACT AND CONTINUING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF MINNEAPOLIS; RESCINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 86-7
- 99-8 PROVIDING FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY FOR PEOPLE WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND CONTINUING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF MINNEAPOLIS; RECINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 86-6
- 99-7 PROVIDING FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY FOR PEOPLE WITH MENTAL ILLNESS AND CONTINUING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF MINNEAPOLIS; RESCINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 86-5
- 99-6 PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A MINNESOTA GOVERNOR'S COUNCIL ON GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION; RESCINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 93-17
- 99-4 PROVIDING FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF POLLUTION PREVENTION AND RESOURCE CONSERVATION BY STATE GOVERNMENT; RESCINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 91-17
- 97-16 PROVIDING FOR HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT APPOINTMENT AUTHORITY
- 96-9 PROVIDING FOR STATE AGENCY COORDINATION OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
- 94-9 PROVIDING THE COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION WITH THE AUTHORITY TO COOPERATE AND ACT AS AGENT IN RECEIVING FEDERAL FUNDS UNDER THE INTERMODAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION EFFICIENCY ACT OF 1991
- 93-20 PROVIDING FOR THE RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF THE GOVERNOR'S COUNCIL ON THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. HOLIDAY

- 92-11 DESIGNATING THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AS THE LEAD AGENCY IN DEVELOPING COMPREHENSIVE INTERAGENCY EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES FOR YOUNG CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES AND THEIR FAMILIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH P.L. 99-457
- 92-5 PROVIDING FOR ADMINISTRATION OF TECHNOLOGY RELATED ASSISTANCE FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES
- 91-14 PROVIDING FOR A STATE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION COUNCIL
- 88-10 PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE GOVERNOR'S COUNCIL ON FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL; RESCINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 85-13
- 87-17 PRESCRIBING THE MANUAL FOR MILITARY JUSTICE STATE OF MINNESOTA, 1987; RESCINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 83-28
- 84-1 CREATING THE UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER BASIN ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR OF THE UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 4.035, subdivision 2, this Order will be effective fifteen (15) days after publication in the State Register and filing with the Secretary of State and will remain in effect until rescinded by proper authority or until it expires in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 4.035, subdivision 3.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 4th day of April, 2003.

TIM PAWLENTY

Governor

Filed According to Law:

MARY KUFMEYER
Secretary of State